DOCUMENT 2528
REVISION F
April 7, 2009
Instruction Manual
Style III
FAA L-852T & E
Taxiwy Omni-Directional Light (TOL) &
ICAO Omni-directional Aircraft Stand Light

3 Safety Notices  iv
4 Table of Contents  v
5 Part Number Explanation  1
6 General Description  2
 6.1 Taxiway Omni-directional Light, L-852T  2
 6.2 Taxiway Omni-directional Light, L-852E  2
7 Installation  3
8 Maintenance  3
 8.1 Cleaning Lenses  3
 8.2 Relamping  4
 8.3 O-Ring Replacement  4
 8.4 Lens Replacement  5
 8.5 Feed-thru Replacement  5
 8.6 Pressure Test  6
 8.7 Cleanliness and Workmanship  6
 8.8 Maintenance Program  6
9 Parts List  8
Figure 1 Top View of Fixture  9
Figure 2 Side View of Fixture  9
Figure 3 Feed-thru Adapter Detail  10
Figure 4 Bottom View of Fixture  10
Figure 5 Sectioned View of Fixture  11
DOCUMENT 2528
REV. F
Instruction Manual
Style III
Taxiway Omni-directional Light L-852T & E
5 Part Number Explanation – Taxiway Centerline Light, L-852T & E
 1
DOCUMENT 2528
REV. F
Instruction Manual
Style III
Taxiway Omni-directional Light L-852T & E
6 General Description
6.1 Taxiway Omni-directional Light, L-852T
The Crouse-Hinds Taxiway Omni-directional Light is a Style 3, FAA L-852T per FAA AC 150/5345-46C.
It is designed for installation at the taxiway edge or any other location where visual guidance of moving
aircraft or ground vehicles is desirable.  The fixture is designed to fit on a FAA L-868, steel, size B or FAA
L-867, steel, size B light bases per FAA AC 150/5345-42 (latest version), and have a total height above
grade/ground level of  .250 inch. The fixture is omni-directional, projecting the beam of light 360° in the
horizontal direction. The light fixture consists of a 1-piece aluminum optical assembly. The aluminum
optical assembly is mounted to a light base with six bolts (3/8-16 UNC x 7/8 lg., stn. stl.) and lock washers
(3/8, stn. stl.).  The aluminum housing has a die cast bottom cover that is attached using 4 screws. A o-ring
is used to provide a watertight seal between the inner cover and the optical housing. A single lamp is
secured to a centrally installed bracket, which is fastened to the bottom housing using vibration isolators.
Electrical connections are made at one feed-thru assembly in the inner cover. The feed-thru has an ITS
verified L-823 plug for connecting to FAA L-830/ L-831 Isolation Transformers. The outer lens is held into
the aluminum housing with a bracket, gaskets and 6 screws. The inner lens and filter are held into the
bracket with 3 spring clips, molded elastomeric boot, and 3 screws.  The light beam color can be changed
in the field by switching the filter. All hardware is type 18-8 stainless steel except for the 6 screws holding
the outer lens bracket onto the aluminum housing, which are type 316 cold worked stainless steel. The
complete light unit is 11.94 inches in diameter, 5.13 inches deep, and weighs 10.5 lbs.
6.2 Taxiway Omni-directional Light, L-852E
The Crouse-Hinds Taxiway Omni-directional Light is an ITS verified FAA L-852E per FAA AC
150/5345-46B.  Its design is identical to the L-852T described in section 6.1 with the exception of having a